Deferred tax liabilities   806,356   9,277   815,633

Trade and other payables   1,209,227   (98,369)   1,110,858

Contract liabilities   -   112,784   112,784

Equity

Other reserves   905,139   (1,265,733)   (360,594)

Retained earnings   7,330,986   1,265,122   8,596,108

Non-controlling interests   166,598   5   166,603

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position

IOI PROPERTIES GROUP BERHAD (1035807-A)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

As a result, the following comparatives in the interim financial report have been restated.

 Page 9

Quarterly Financial Report For The Financial Period Ended 30 June 2019

(The figures have not been audited)

Explanatory Notes

b) Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

iii. Impact on condensed consolidated income statement for the 12 months period ended 30 June 2018:

As previously

reported

30/06/18

Effect on

adoption of

MFRS

Reclassi-

fication

Restated as at

30/06/18

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue   2,792,610   (85,816)   (38,049)   2,668,745

Cost of sales   (1,571,130)   (28,506)   13,979   (1,585,657)

Other operating income   259,541   (3,133)   (18,125)   238,283

Marketing and selling expenses   (112,806)   59,711   -   (53,095)

Other operating expenses   (128,786)   1,474   12,700   (114,612)

Net foreign currency translation gain/(loss) on:

  - foreign denominated borrowings   -   -   34,800   34,800

  - foreign denominated deposits   -   -   (5,305)   (5,305)

Share of results of joint ventures   (34,220)   345   -   (33,875)

Taxation   (263,388)   25,895   -   (237,493)

Non-controlling interests   24,513   (35)   -   24,478

   783,631   (29,995)   -   753,636

iv.

As previously

reported

30/06/18

Effect on

adoption of

MFRS

Reclassi-

fication

Restated as at

30/06/18

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

(394,543)   (855)   -   (395,398)

412,310   (30,850)   -   381,460

v.

Decrease

Earnings per ordinary share attributable to owners of the parent:

- Basic (sen)   0.54

c) Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

d) Unusual Items

Impact on condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the 12 months period ended 30 June 2018 and

the impact on basic EPS:

There were no significant seasonal or cyclical factors that affect the business of the Group for the quarter under review.

IOI PROPERTIES GROUP BERHAD (1035807-A)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Net impact on profit or loss attributable to owners of the

parent

Impact on condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the 12 months period ended 30